

AMER  
RECORDS  
AND  
BRIEFS

Record No. 99-1848

JAN 3 2001

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

BUCKHANNON BOARD AND CARE HOME, INC.;  
THE WEST VIRGINIA RESIDENTIAL  
BOARD AND CARE HOME ASSOCIATION;  
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN RESOURCES, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Webster J. Arceneaux, III\*  
LEWIS, GLASSER, CASEY  
& ROLLINS, LLP  
Suite 700, One Valley Square  
Charleston, WV 25301  
(304) 345-2000

Brian A. Glasser  
BAILEY & GLASSER, LLP  
227 Capitol Street  
Charleston, WV 25301  
(304) 345-6555

*\*Counsel of Record for  
Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE CATALYST THEORY IS  
CONSISTENT WITH THE PLAIN  
MEANING OF THE TERM “PREVAILING  
PARTY.” ..... 2

II. THE CATALYST THEORY HAS BEEN  
APPLIED FOR OVER THIRTY YEARS  
WITHOUT ANY CONFUSION OR  
DIFFICULTIES. .... 10

III. THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND THIS  
CASE TO THE DISTRICT COURT FOR  
FURTHER PROCEEDINGS. .... 12

IV. THE *NADEAU* TEST IS THE BETTER  
STANDARD UNDER THE CATALYST  
THEORY FOR CONSIDERATION OF A  
MOTION FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES. . . 16

CONCLUSION .....	20
------------------	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aleyska Pipeline Service Company v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) .....	3
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Louisiana v. Orleans Parish School Bd.</i> , 919 F.2d 374 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>Bank One, Chicago v. Midwest Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 264 (1996) .....	4
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978) .....	17
<i>Church of Scientology v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1509 (11th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 807 (1994) .....	15
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986) .....	5
<i>Collins v. Romer</i> , 962 F.2d 1508 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 120 S.Ct. 2288 (2000) .....	4

<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999) .....	4
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foreman v. Dallas County</i> , 193 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	3,12
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	5
<i>Harrington v. DeVito</i> , 656 F.2d 264 (7th Cir. 1981) <i>cert. denied</i> 455 U.S. 993 (1982) .....	18
<i>Hendricks v. Bowen</i> , 847 F.2d 1255 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	5
<i>Hirschey v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 777 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	4
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	4
<i>Johnston v. Jago</i> , 691 F.2d 283 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	18

<i>Koster v. Perales</i> , 903 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980) .....	5,19
<i>Miller v. Staats</i> , 706 F.2d 336 (D.C.Cir. 1983) .....	17
<i>Milton v. Shalala</i> , 17 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Nadeau v. Helgemoe</i> , 581 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1978) .....	11,17,18
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993) .....	4
<i>New York State Association of Career Schools v. State Education Department, New York</i> , 762 F.Supp. 1124 (S.D. N.Y. 1991) .....	15
<i>Parham v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 433 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1970) .....	5,6
<i>Paris v. United States Dept. of Housing &amp; Urban Development</i> , 988 F.2d 236 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>Petrone v. Secretary of Health and Human Services</i> , 936 F.2d 428 (9th Cir. 1991) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	15

<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	19
<i>Sablan v. Department of Finance, of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands</i> , 856 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>S-1 and S-2 v. State Board of Education</i> , 21 F.3d 49 (4th Cir.)( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 876 (1994) .....	1, 10, 12
<i>S-1 and S-2 v. State Board of Education</i> , 6 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Staten v. Housing Authority of City of Pittsburgh</i> , 638 F.2d 599 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	18
<i>Texas State Teachers Association v. Garland Independent School District</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989) .....	5
<i>Truax v. Bowen</i> , 842 F.2d 995 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>United Handicapped Federation v. Andre</i> , 622 F.2d 342 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	18

## FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988 42 U.S.C. §§ 3601, <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 3612(c)(2) .....	2,7
The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12132, 12182 .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12205 .....	2,7
Civil Rights Attorney's Fees Awards Act of 1976 42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	<i>passim</i>
Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act 15 U.S.C. § 2310(d)(2) .....	7
Equal Access to Justice Act 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d) .....	19

## STATE STATUTES

W. Va. Code §§ 29A-3-9 .....	13
W. Va. Code §§ 29A-3-11 and 12 .....	13

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 1558, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) .....	6
S. Rep. No. 1011, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) .....	6

## MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999) .....	4, 8
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1970) .....	8
<i>Random House Webster's Dictionary</i> (2nd ed. 1987) .....	8
